                                                                    July 29, 1999

E. Ken Tokutomi

Tokutomi & Caruthers

1010 Racquet Club Drive, Suite 105

Auburn, California  95603

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-99-194
Dear Mr. Tokutomi:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any conduct which may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  As will be explained below, because we do not have sufficient material facts upon which to render a formal analysis, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance under the Act.  Informal assistance does not provide the immunity conferred by formal advice rendered under Section 83114 and Regulation 18329 (copies enclosed).
QUESTIONS
1.  May Mr. Jim Johnston distribute campaign information in the form of cards, much like baseball cards, with preprinted numbers that will then entitle the recipient of the card to participate in a cash drawing?

2.  May the Committee to Elect Jim Johnston (“the committee”) pay for the printing of the cards with campaign funds and may the committee use campaign funds to pay for the cash prize?
FACTS
You are currently the treasurer for the Committee to Elect Jim Johnston, 1st Senate District, and have been authorized by Mr. Johnston to seek this advice on his behalf.

Mr. Johnston would like to distribute campaign information cards with preprinted numbers that would entitle the recipient of the cards and numbers to participate in a cash drawing for $500 to be conducted during the latter part of the campaign.  Mr. Johnston’s campaign committee would like to use its campaign funds to pay for the printing of the cards and to fund the cash drawing.
ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS
1.  May Mr. Jim Johnston distribute campaign information in the form of cards, much like baseball cards, with preprinted numbers that will then entitle the recipient of the card to participate in a cash drawing?
Nothing in the Act prevents Mr. Johnston or his campaign committee from communicating with the voters regarding his desire to become an elected official.  However, this office may only offer advice with respect to the Act.  We cannot comment as to whether any other provision of California or federal law would prohibit the “cards for cash drawing” communication you have described.  You may wish to contact the Secretary of State and the Attorney General’s offices concerning this “game of chance” aspect of the cards.

2.  May the Committee to Elect Jim Johnston (“the committee”) pay for the printing of the cards with campaign funds and may the committee use campaign funds to pay for the cash prize?
Use of campaign funds to print cards.
Section 89512 allows a candidate to expend campaign finds for purposes of seeking office as long as the expenditure is “reasonably related to a political purpose.”  We assume that the distribution of the cards has the possibility of enhancing Mr. Johnston’s chances of becoming elected.  Therefore, the expenditure of campaign funds to print the cards is reasonably related to a political purpose.

Use of campaign funds to pay for the cash prize to be awarded at the drawing
You have not specifically described the process by which a person will “win” the cash prize at the drawing.  We assume, however, that the winner will be selected exclusively on the basis of his or her card number and that no other action on that person’s part will be required.  If

our assumption is correct, the cash prize would constitute a gift to that person since he or she will not be providing consideration in return for the award.

Pursuant to Section 89513(f)(1), campaign funds may not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is “directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.”  You have not provided us with sufficient facts upon which we can determine if the award of the cash prize is directly related to one of the above-enumerated purposes.  Therefore, we cannot advise you that the use of the campaign funds for the cash prize would comply with the requirements of the Act.  Additionally, as stated above, we are concerned that this conduct may not be allowable by other provisions of California or federal law even if you could establish that the award of the cash prize would have a direct relationship to, for instance, the political purpose of enhancing Mr. Johnston’s ability to be elected.  We suggest you consult the previous noted references and/or an attorney for further advice on this particular issue.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lisa L. Ditora

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:LLD:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





